BACHELOR PAPER
Term paper submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Engineering at the
University of Applied Sciences Technikum Wien - Degree
Program: Mechatronics/Robotics.
 AN EFFICIENT CELL BALANCING
METHOD FOR LiFePO4 BATTERIES
BASED ON INDUCTORS

BMS since they considerably reduce costs and achieve an acceptable balancing, with
the completion of this thesis a new path is opened for the use of inductors, since it has
been demonstrated an optimal performance in all possible situations. It is necessary to
consider that the present project has only studied the battery in three single cells, which
may differ from the results obtained in a complete battery.
As future projects, the possible incorporation of the circuit to a complete battery or the
practical implementation of this same circuit is being considered.
27
Bibliography
[1]   K. W. E. Cheng, B. P. Divakar, H. Wu, K. Ding and H. F. Ho, "Battery-Management
System (BMS) and SOC Development for Electrical Vehicles," in IEEE Transactions on
Vehicular Technology, vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 76-88, Jan. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2010.2089647.
[2]   M. T. Lawder, "Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) and Battery Management
System (BMS) for Grid-Scale Applications," in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 102, no. 6,
pp. 1014-1030, June 2014, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2014.2317451.
[3]   B. Luca, 2016 IEEE 16th International Conference on Environment and Electrical
Engineering.
[4]   J. Garche and A. Jossen, "Battery management systems (BMS) for increasing
battery lifetime," TELESCON 2000. Third International Telecommunications Energy
Special Conference (IEEE Cat. No.00EX424), 2000, pp. 81-88, doi:
10.1109/TELESC.2000.918409.
[5]   L. Markus, B. Thomas, K. Marcus, N. Hannes, R. Florian, Z. Hendrik, and S. Dirk,
,2018. " Battery management system hardware concepts: general overview
" Appl. Sci. 8, no. 4: 534. https://doi.org/10.3390/app8040534
[6]   X. Hu, H.E. Perez, and S.J. Moura, 2015 “Proceedings of the ASME 2015 Dynamic
Systems and Control Conference”.
[7]   I. N. Haq, "Development of battery management system for cell monitoring and
protection," 2014 International Conference on Electrical Engineering and Computer
Science (ICEECS), 2014, pp. 203-208, doi: 10.1109/ICEECS.2014.7045246.
[8]   W. C. Lee, D. Drury, and P. Mellor, "Comparison of passive cell balancing and active
cell balancing for automotive batteries," 2011 IEEE Vehicle Power and Propulsion
Conference, 2011, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2011.6043108.
[9]   Y. Lee, S. Jeon, J. Yun, and S. Bae,” Comparison of Battery Cell Balancing
Methods”. Vietnam: Proceedings of International Conference on Information and
Convergence Technology for Smart Society (ICICTS ‘16). 2016; p. 125-26
[10]   A. Davide, “Battery Management System for Large Lithium-Ion Battery Packs”, 1st

of single inductor-based battery balancing circuit for hybrid electric vehicles”, Paper
presented at: 43rd Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society,
December 2017.
28
[15]   J.P. Xie, X.Z. Wei, H. F. Dai,” Inductor-based active balancing of Li-ion
battery”, Appl Mech Mater. 2011;80-81:255-260.
[16]   X. Cui, W. Shen, Y. Zhang, and C. Hu, “Fast multi-switched inductor balancing
system based on a fuzzy logic controller for lithium-ion battery packs in electric vehicles”,
Energies. 2017; 10:1–16.
[17]   Y. Dou, Z. Ouyang, and M. A. E. Andersen, "Integrated Coupled Inductors with
Functionality of Current Balancing Transformer for Two-Phase Synchronous DC–DC
Converters," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 4472-4476,
May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2948882.
[18]   C. Liao, H. Li and L. Wang, "A dynamic equivalent circuit model of LiFePO4 cathode
material for lithium-ion batteries on hybrid electric vehicles," 2009 IEEE Vehicle Power
and Propulsion Conference, 2009, pp. 1662-1665, doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2009.5289681.
[19]   J. Park, G. Kim, W. Na, C. Lim, and J. Kim, "Nonlinear Observer and Simplified
Equivalent Circuit Model-based EKF-SOC Estimator of a Rechargeable LiFePo4 cell,"
2019 10th International Conference on Power Electronics and ECCE Asia (ICPE 2019 -
ECCE Asia), 2019, pp. 1467-1472, doi: 10.23919/ICPE2019-
ECCEAsia42246.2019.8796922.
[20]   S. Armstrong, M. E. Glavin and W. G. Hurley, "Comparison of battery charging
algorithms for standalone photovoltaic systems," 2008 IEEE Power Electronics
Specialists Conference, 2008, pp. 1469-1475, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2008.4592143.
[21]   A. Kim and S. Lee,2021 15th International Conference on Ubiquitous Information
Management and Communication (IMCOM), 10.1109/IMCOM51814.2021.9377368, (1-
6), (2021).
29